aggregate. However, correcting the cumulative effect of the error in the fifty-three weeks ended December 31, 2023 would have had a significant effect
on the results of operations for such periods. Therefore, the Company has corrected the Consolidated Financial Statements for the prior periods

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

73/140

presented in the Form 10-K filing for the year ended December 31, 2023. Additionally, comparative prior period amounts in the applicable Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements have been restated.

The following tables reflect the effects of the correction on all affected line items of the Company's previously reported Consolidated Financial
Statements presented in this Form 10-K:

CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
December 25, 2022

(in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Corrected

Unearned revenue $ 43,358  $ 3,586  $ 46,944

Total current liabilities 216,627  3,586  220,213

Total liabilities 826,770  3,586  830,356

Accumulated deficit (50,604) (3,586) (54,190)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 5,375  (3,586) 1,789

CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Fifty-Two Weeks Ended December 25, 2022

(in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Corrected

Restaurant revenue $ 1,230,318  $ (129) $ 1,230,189

Franchise and other revenues 16,993  (954) 16,039

Total revenues 1,266,617  (1,083) 1,265,534

Loss before income taxes (77,053) (1,083) (78,136)

Net loss (77,800) (1,083) (78,883)

Net loss per share (4.91) (0.07) (4.98)

Total comprehensive loss (77,835) (1,083) (78,918)

OTHER NON-GAAP INFORMATION:

Adjusted EBITDA 52,789  (679) 52,110

CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Fifty-Two Weeks Ended December 25, 2022

(in thousands)

Retained Earnings/(Accumulated

Deficit) Total Shareholders' Equity

As Previously Reported

Balance, December 26, 2021 $ 27,196  $ 76,974

Net loss (77,800) (77,800)

Balance, December 25, 2022 (50,604) 5,375

Adjustments

Balance, December 26, 2021 (2,503) (2,503)

Net loss (1,083) (1,083)

Balance, December 25, 2022 (3,586) (3,586)

As Corrected

Balance, December 26, 2021 24,693  74,471

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

74/140

Net loss (78,883) (78,883)

Balance, December 25, 2022 $ (54,190) $ 1,789

CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Fifty-Two Weeks Ended December 25, 2022

(in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Corrected

Net loss $ (77,800) $ (1,083) $ (78,883)

Gift card breakage (14,761) 954  (13,807)

Unearned revenue 3,906  129  4,035

CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Fifty-Two Weeks Ended December 26, 2021

(in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Corrected

Restaurant revenue $ 1,137,733  $ (90) $ 1,137,643

Franchise and other revenues 7,109  (351) 6,758

Total revenues 1,162,078  (441) 1,161,637

Loss before income taxes (50,154) (441) (50,595)

Net loss (50,002) (441) (50,443)

Net loss per share (3.19) (0.03) (3.22)

Total comprehensive loss (49,997) (441) (50,438)

OTHER NON-GAAP INFORMATION:

Adjusted EBITDA 63,526  (441) 63,085

CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Fifty-Two Weeks Ended December 26, 2021

(in thousands) Retained Earnings Total Shareholders' Equity

As Previously Reported

Balance, December 27, 2020 $ 77,198  $ 120,713

Net loss (50,002) (50,002)

Balance, December 26, 2021 27,196  76,974

Adjustments

Balance, December 27, 2020 (2,063) (2,063)

Net loss (441) (441)

Balance, December 26, 2021 (2,503) (2,503)

As Corrected

Balance, December 27, 2020 75,135  118,650

Net loss (50,443) (50,443)

Balance, December 26, 2021 $ 24,693  $ 74,471

CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

75/140

Fifty-Two Weeks Ended December 26, 2021

(in thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Corrected

Net loss $ (50,002) $ (441) $ (50,443)

Gift card breakage (5,373) 351  (5,022)

Unearned revenue 9,449  90  9,539

(d) Reclassifications

Certain amounts presented have been reclassified within the December 26, 2021 December 25, 2022 Consolidated Balance Sheet, Note 7.
Accrued Payroll and December 27, 2020 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Payroll-Related Liabilities, and Accrued Liabilities and Other Current
Liabilities, and Note 11. Income Taxesto conform with the current period presentation, including prior year reclassifications from Other, net to
Amortization of debt issuance costs. presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on the Company’s cash flows from operations. total balances.
Additionally, certain amounts have been reclassified in Note 4. Other Charges (Gains), net for December 25, 2022 and December 26, 2021 to conform